EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 15<sup>th</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF GUBAT, SORSOGON, HELD ON MONDAY, OCTOBER 24, 2016 AT THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN SESSION HALL.

## PRESENT:

Hon. Sixto F. Estareja
Hon. John Paul E. Erlano
Hon. Cesar D. Esperida, Jr.
Hon. Danilo E. Enaje
Hon. Kenneth D. Escandor
Hon. Anthony C. Callos
Hon. Valentin A. Pura IV
Hon. Aiza E. Encinares
Hon. Ramon E. Entico
Hon. Nelson E. Quiñones

- Municipal Vice Mayor, P.O.
- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
- Liga ng mga Barangay President

ABSENT: NONE

\_\_\_\_\_\_

## RESOLUTION NO. 172 S-2016

A RESOLUTION GIVING FORCE AND EFFECT SUBJECT TO CERTAIN CONDITIONS AND COMPLIANCE WITH THE EXISTING RULES, LAWS AND REGULATIONS BARANGAY SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET FOR CY 2016 OF BARANGAYS CARRIEDO AND NAAGTAN BOTH OFGUBAT, SORSOGON.

WHEREAS, submitted to the Sanggunian Bayan for appropriate action are supplemental budgets for CY 2016, with the corresponding amount of appropriations hereunder stated:

Carriedo - P 39,315.75
 Naagtan 116,883.24

WHEREAS, supplemental budgets of the barangays concerned had undergone preliminary review by the Municipal Budget Officer and final review by the committee on Ways and Means and Appropriations to determine compliance with the applicable statutory and administrative requirements;

WHEREAS, these supplemental budgets are matters of expediency to the operation of the barangays involved;

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of Honorable Kenneth D. Escandor and duly seconded by Honorable Danilo E. Enaje, it was;

RESOLVED, as it is hereby to give the above-mentioned barangay supplemental budgets for CY 2016 force and effect subject to certain conditions and compliance with the existing laws, rules and regulation;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copies of this resolution be furnished the barangay council of the above named barangays, Mr. Eduardo Felecia, Mun. Budget Officer and others concerned for information and guidance.

APPF	ROVED.
------	--------

\_\_\_\_\_

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

(Sgd.) JOEY P. ENAJE
Secretary to the Sangguniang Bayan

Attested by:

(Sgd.) HON. SIXTO F. ESTAREJA Municipal Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer